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	OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

		Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition is the Joint Petition for Full Settlement of Proceeding (Settlement) filed by the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (I&E) and West Penn Power Company (West Penn or Company) (collectively, Joint Petitioners) on February 13, 2013.  Both Joint Petitioners filed Statements in Support of the Settlement.  Also before the Commission are the Limited Objections to the Settlement (Objections) filed by Michael Goretzka and Joann Goretzka (Intervenors) on September 16, 2013.  West Penn filed a Reply to the Objections (Reply) on September 30, 2013.  For the reasons set forth herein, we shall approve the Settlement as modified by this Opinion and Order. 

History of the Proceeding

		After conducting an investigation and reviewing the depositions of various individuals, including Company employees, I&E filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint) against West Penn on May 30, 2012.  The investigation and Complaint involved a fatal accident that occurred on June 2, 2009, at 23 West Hempfield Drive, Irwin, Pennsylvania (Goretzka Property) when the Company’s electric distribution line fell onto a tree located on the Goretzka Property.  Carrie Goretzka was killed when she came into contact with the line.[footnoteRef:1] [1: 	 	We note that civil actions pertaining to the events that occurred on June 2, 2009, were also filed.  On July 13, 2009, a civil action for damages due to the June 2, 2009 accident was filed in the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania.  In 2011, a second civil action based on the accident was filed in Allegheny County, expanding the number of defendants.  These actions were consolidated.  Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County, Michael Goretzka et al. v. Allegheny Energy, Inc. et al., GD-09-012754 and GD-11-009919.  On December 6, 2012, an Allegheny County jury found in favor of the plaintiffs and assessed both compensatory and punitive damages against West Penn.  Petition to Intervene at 3.] 


		I&E’s Complaint contained eighty-six counts and alleged that West Penn violated Sections 504 through 506 and 1501 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 504-506 and 1501.  Complaint at 6-7.  I&E requested that West Penn be ordered to pay a civil penalty of up to $86,000 for the violations alleged in the Complaint, and to engage in various remedial measures, including modifications to the Company’s training program and procedures.  Id. at 8-9.  On October 9, 2012, West Penn filed an Answer and 


New Matter denying the material allegations in the Complaint.[footnoteRef:2]  West Penn also filed Preliminary Objections to certain counts in the Complaint.  On November 6, 2012, I&E filed a Motion to File Answer to New Matter Nunc Pro Tunc and Reply to the New Matter of West Penn. [2:  	West Penn requested and received several extensions of time in which to file an Answer.  By Secretarial Letter, issued September 27, 2012, West Penn received an extension of time to file an Answer and any other responsive pleadings by October 9, 2012.] 


		As mentioned above, I&E and West Penn filed the Settlement on February 13, 2013.  I&E and West Penn also filed Statements in Support of the Settlement.  The proposed Settlement provides that West Penn will pay an $86,000 civil penalty and engage in various remedial measures regarding automatic splice installation, inspection, and replacement.  Settlement at 5-6. 
 
		Michael Goretzka and JoAnn Goretzka filed a Petition to Intervene (Petition) on February 26, 2013.[footnoteRef:3]  West Penn filed an Answer in Opposition to the Late-Filed Petition to Intervene on March 18, 2013, and I&E filed an Answer in Opposition to the Petition to Intervene on March 20, 2013. [3:  	Michael Goretzka is the Administrator of the Estate of Carrie Goretzka, the father and natural guardian of Carlie and Chloe Goretzka, and the widower of Carrie Goretzka.  JoAnn Goretzka is the mother-in-law of Carrie Goretzka and grandmother of Carlie and Chloe Goretzka.] 


		By Opinion and Order, entered August 29, 2013 (August 2013 Order), we granted the Petition and permitted the Intervenors to submit comments on the Settlement within twenty days of the entry date of the August 2013 Order.  We also provided the Joint Petitioners with the opportunity to file reply comments within ten days from the date that comments were due.  

		As previously noted, the Intervenors filed Objections on September 16, 2013.  West Penn filed a Reply on September 30, 2013.  

Background

Based on the investigation it conducted, I&E submitted a description of the sequence of events pertaining to the incident in question.  I&E stated that, on June 2, 2009, at approximately 4:30 p.m., West Penn’s 7200 volt power line fell from its pole into the yard of the Goretzka Property.  The line came down at its point of connection with the automatic splice.  Complaint at 3.  Carrie Goretzka ultimately came into contact with the live wire.  She suffered burns on 85 percent of her body and died from her injuries on June 5, 2009.  JoAnn Goretzka, Carrie Goretzka’s mother-in-law, suffered a shock to her fingertips that threw her several feet when she tried to assist Carrie Goretzka.  Id. at 4.

The investigation also revealed that West Penn’s utility linemen installed the splice and hung the subject 7200 volt line on June 23, 2004.  The manufacturer of the splice instructed that the conductor must be cleaned with a wire brush.  West Penn’s Transmission and Distribution Construction Standards direct that conductors be cleaned with a wire brush and explain that the wire brush cleaning should clean completely through oxides because an “[u]nclean conductor will set up overheating and eventually cause failure of the splice.”  Id.

If this matter had been litigated, I&E would have contended that West Penn violated certain provisions of the Code, as follows:

A.	West Penn failed to ensure the integrity of the subject splice.  If proven, this is a violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  

B.	West Penn failed to properly monitor, supervise and train its employees regarding the preparation and cleaning of connections and/or splices; and installation of the subject automatic splice.  If proven, this is a violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  

C.	West Penn failed to ensure that the splice at issue was free from oxidizing agents.  If proven, this is a violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  

D.	West Penn failed to properly secure the electric distribution line in the automatic splice used to hold the line.  If proven, this is a violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501. 

E.	West Penn failed to furnish the Commission staff information requested to assist in its investigation.  If proven, each failure to provide such information constitutes a separate violation of Section 505 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 505.  

Settlement at 4.  West Penn would have denied and defended against the above allegations.  Id.

Terms of the Settlement

		The Joint Petitioners state that the Settlement represents a comprehensive resolution of all issues in this proceeding.  They aver that the Settlement is in the public interest and request that it be approved without modification.  Settlement at 1, 10.  

		Pursuant to the proposed Settlement, West Penn will pay a civil penalty in the amount of $86,000.  Id. at 6.  The Joint Petitioners also agree to the following non-monetary remedial measures:

14.	West Penn will modify its training program to ensure that its linemen and line supervisors are properly trained in automatic splice installations, to include preparation of the conductor, in accordance with the Company’s Transmission and Distribution Standards and the manufacturer’s instructions.

15.	West Penn will complete the modifications to its training procedures and training programs identified in paragraph 14, above, within three months of the date of this Settlement.  Upon finalization of these training modifications, Commission technical staff will be given the opportunity to review and accept the training module.  

16.	West Penn will train all linemen and line supervisors on the updated procedures identified in paragraph 14, above, and such training shall be completed within one calendar year from the date of this Settlement.

17.	West Penn will (i) invite Commission technical staff to observe any training session held in furtherance of paragraph 16, above; (ii) verify that the training as required by paragraph 16 was completed; (iii) maintain records of the completed employee training; and (iv) hold quarterly discussions about progress related to paragraphs 14 through 16 with Commission technical staff for a period of eighteen months from the start of implementation.

18.	West Penn will conduct refresher training at regular intervals with regard to techniques of properly preparing conductors for automatic splice installation.

19.	West Penn will conduct an inspection to be completed within three years, using infrared technology, of automatic splices on its primary distribution system.  The Company will remove and replace automatic splices identified through infrared inspection as being at risk of failure.  

20.	West Penn will maintain records of the automatic splice inspection and replacements undertaken in paragraph 19, above.

21.	West Penn will perform spot checks of 5% of the installations per year (up to a cap of 100 installations per year) of those automatic splices identified as requiring replacement on a non-immediate basis following the inspection in paragraph 1[9], above, which spot checks may be attended by Commission technical staff.

22.	West Penn will track automatic splice failures and will report, for a period of three years, on the frequency of automatic splice failures as part of its annual reliability report.

23.	West Penn will contract with a third party independent contractor of the Company’s choice, with the choice to be agreed to by the Commission’s technical staff, to perform within one year, a review of its inspection and maintenance procedures.

Id. at 5-6.  

		Additionally, the Joint Petitioners state that the Settlement is made without any admission by any Party to the Settlement as to any matter of fact or law and is without prejudice to any position advanced by either Joint Petitioner in these proceedings or that might be adopted by any Joint Petitioner during subsequent litigation.  The Joint Petitioners intend that the Settlement may not be relied upon as precedent, as an admission, or by way of estoppel in any proceeding or future negotiation between the Joint Petitioners.  Id. at 7.  I&E agrees to forbear from further prosecuting any formal complaint relative to the allegations that are the subject of the proposed Settlement.  Id. at 8.

The proposed Settlement is conditioned on the Commission’s approval, without modification, of any of its terms or conditions.  If the Commission does not approve the proposed Settlement, or modifies the proposed Settlement, then either Joint Petitioner may elect to withdraw from the Settlement.  Id.  



Discussion
		
Initially, we note that any issue or argument that we do not specifically delineate shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  The Commission is not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the Parties.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

Objections, Reply and Disposition Thereof   

Inspections of Automatic Splices

Initially, in their Objections, the Intervenors state that the remedial measures in the Settlement, including training and inspections, are constructive and will make the citizens of southwestern Pennsylvania safer.  However, the Intervenors believe that the remedial measures proposed in the Settlement are insufficient.  Objections at 2. The Intervenors suggest that West Penn, and all Pennsylvania public utilities, be required to conduct annual inspections of automatic splices on their primary distribution systems using infrared technology.  They assert that the single inspection called for in the Settlement is not sufficient.  Id. at 3.  

In its Reply, West Penn responds to the Intervenors’ recommendation that West Penn be required to repeat the infrared inspection of splices and that annual infrared inspections be conducted by all Pennsylvania public utilities.  West Penn asserts that this recommendation is completely unsupported and that the Intervenors do not cite to or provide any professional or industry opinion to support the recommendation.  Reply at 10.  West Penn believes that it is premature for the Commission to consider a second infrared inspection, much less an annual inspection of all of West Penn’s primary distribution system automatic splices, because the results of the initial infrared inspection are unknown and have not yet been considered.  West Penn states that, once the results of the initial inspection have been compiled and provided to the Commission, the Commission has the authority to direct further inspections it believes are necessary or appropriate.  Id. at 11.  West Penn also states that it would be discriminatory to impose such a requirement only on West Penn and not address the issue on an industry-wide basis.  West Penn avers that an industry-wide requirement applicable to all jurisdictional electric distribution companies is improper in the context of this proceeding and can only be lawfully addressed in a rulemaking proceeding amending the Commission’s maintenance and inspection regulations.  Id. at 12.  

Additionally, West Penn states that the Intervenors’ request for annual infrared distribution system inspections does not take into account that twelve months is not enough time to infrared inspect the entire distribution system.  According to West Penn, such inspection efforts are impacted by winter weather conditions and other factors that make it impractical to complete them in one year.  For example, West Penn avers that the rural nature of its service territory requires about one-third of the infrared inspection to be conducted on foot.  For these reasons, West Penn believes that one inspection within a three-year time period is reasonable and appropriate.  Id.  

Further, West Penn avers that the Intervenors have failed to address either the expense of a second or annual infrared inspection or the cost/benefit of such a requirement.  Id.  West Penn notes that it indicates in its Statement in Support of the Settlement that the civil penalty, along with the education, training, inspection, and review protocols, required by the Settlement were estimated to cost West Penn more than $2.5 million.  West Penn states that regular infrared inspections would cost considerably more, and the Intervenors have not presented any information that such inspections, after the initial inspection and replacement of automatic splices in need of repair, would be cost effective and beneficial.  Id. at 13.
Upon review, we find that the infrared inspection of automatic splices called for in the Settlement is an appropriate and sufficient remedial measure.  Pursuant to Paragraph 19 of the Settlement, within a three-year time period, West Penn will conduct an inspection of automatic splices on its primary distribution system using infrared technology.  The Company will remove and replace automatic splices identified through infrared inspection as being at risk of failure.  According to Paragraph 20 of the Settlement, West Penn will maintain records of the automatic splice inspection and replacements.  Settlement at 6.  Consistent with our Regulations, all electric distribution companies (EDCs) are required to conduct visual overhead line inspections once every one to two years.[footnoteRef:4]  While infrared inspections are not required by our Regulations, the Joint Petitioners have appropriately included infrared inspections as part of the remedial measures in the Settlement.  It is possible that the use of infrared technology to conduct the automatic splice inspections will enable the Company to find overheating and resistance issues with the splices.  We believe that the infrared inspections, combined with the requirements in our Regulations and the other remedial measures in the Settlement, will help to enhance the safety of West Penn’s distribution system.   [4:  	Section 57.198(n)(4) of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 57.198(n)(4), provides the following:  
(n)  Inspection and maintenance intervals.  An EDC shall maintain the following inspection and maintenance plan intervals:  

***
 
(4)  Distribution overhead line inspections. Distribution lines shall be inspected by ground patrol a minimum of once every 1-2 years. A visual inspection must include checking for:
 
     (i)   Broken insulators.
 
     (ii)   Conditions that may adversely affect operation of the overhead transformer. 

     (iii)   Other conditions that may adversely affect operation of the overhead distribution line. 
] 


We would also like to clarify that we interpret Paragraph 20 of the Settlement to mean that the results of the automatic splice inspection and replacements will be provided to Commission staff upon request within a reasonable period of time after conclusion of the inspection and replacements.  Accordingly, West Penn shall notify I&E and the Commission’s Bureau of Technical Utility Services when the inspection and replacements under Paragraph 19 of the Settlement are completed.       
  
Additionally, we do not have enough information before us to indicate that annual infrared inspections of automatic splices are a cost effective use of inspection and maintenance funds.  We agree with West Penn that it may be premature to consider a second infrared inspection or an annual inspection of all of West Penn’s primary distribution system automatic splices when the results of the initial infrared inspection are unknown and have not yet been considered.  Furthermore, this proceeding is not the appropriate context in which to unilaterally enact a new inspection requirement for automatic splices that applies to all EDCs.  A determination regarding whether a new inspection requirement should be enacted and, if so, what inspection method should be used would be more appropriately addressed in a separate proceeding that provides interested parties with notice and the opportunity to be heard.  Therefore, we will refer this issue to the Commission’s Law Bureau to initiate an Advanced Notice of Proposed Rulemaking or similar proceeding. 

Clarification Regarding Training at “Regular Intervals”

The Intervenors note that the Settlement requires West Penn to conduct refresher training at “regular intervals” regarding techniques for properly preparing conductors for automatic splice installation.  The Intervenors request that West Penn and the Commission quantify the meaning of “regular intervals.”  Objections at 3.

In response, West Penn states that the term “regular intervals” was intentionally designed by the Joint Petitioners to allow for flexibility in the timing of refresher training based on actual field conditions, the experience of West Penn’s workforce, changes in the industry, and changes that have yet to occur to the training module under the Settlement provisions.  Regardless, West Penn clarifies that it “intends to provide some form of automatic splice conductor preparation refresher updates annually.”  Reply at 13.  Accordingly, West Penn does not believe it is necessary for the Commission to modify the terms of the Settlement as a condition of approval.  Id. at 14.   

For purposes of clarification, we find it is appropriate to indicate in the Settlement terms that West Penn will conduct refresher training on an annual basis.  Accordingly, we shall modify Paragraph 18 of the Settlement to read as follows:  “West Penn will conduct refresher training annually with regard to techniques of properly preparing conductors for automatic splice installation.”
 
Analysis of the Settlement under the Policy Statement 

		Pursuant to our Regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 5.231, it is the Commission’s policy to promote settlements.  The Commission must, however, review proposed settlements to determine whether the terms are in the public interest.  Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. M-00031768 (Order entered January 7, 2004); Pa. PUC v. CS Water and Sewer Assoc., 74 Pa. P.U.C. 767 (1991); Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Electric Co., 60 Pa. P.U.C. 1 (1985). 

The Commission has promulgated a Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code 
§ 69.1201 that sets forth ten factors that we may consider in evaluating whether a civil penalty for violating a Commission order, regulation or statute is appropriate, as well as if a proposed settlement for a violation is reasonable and approval of the settlement agreement is in the public interest.  The Policy Statement sets forth the guidelines we use when determining whether, and to what extent, a civil penalty is warranted.  In this case, application of these guidelines supports approval of the Settlement, as modified.  

The first factor under the Policy Statement that we may consider is whether the conduct at issue is of a serious nature.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(1).  “When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.”  Id.  In this case, we find that West Penn’s alleged conduct is of a serious nature.  Based on I&E’s investigation, West Penn’s conduct includes the following:  (1) failure to ensure the integrity of the subject automatic splice; (2) failure to properly monitor, supervise, and train its employees regarding preparation and cleaning of connections and/or splices and installation of the subject automatic splice; (3) failure to ensure that the subject splice was free from oxidizing agents; and (4) failure to properly secure the electric distribution line in the automatic splice used to hold the line.  Settlement at 4.  We take seriously any conduct concerning overhead electric distribution lines because of the inherent danger involved if the lines should overheat, fall, or otherwise fail.  Because West Penn’s alleged conduct in this case placed the public safety in danger, a higher civil penalty is warranted.  

The second factor we may consider is whether the resulting consequences of the conduct are of a serious nature.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(2).  “When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.”  Id.  The resulting consequences in this matter are tragic and of a very serious nature.  Carrie Goretzka was killed after coming into contact with West Penn’s live power line that had fallen into the yard of the Goretzka Property.  Under the circumstances, a higher civil penalty is warranted.  
  
The third factor pertains to litigated cases only.  52 Pa. Code 
§ 69.1201(c)(3).  Because this proceeding was settled prior to an evidentiary hearing being held, this factor is not applicable to the instant Settlement. 

The fourth factor we may consider is whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(4).  In this case, there is information to indicate that West Penn has engaged in, and will continue to engage in, appropriate measures to correct the conduct at issue and to prevent similar future occurrences.  Immediately after the incident, West Penn compiled a team of experts to study the failure that occurred in order to understand the nature and cause of the failure and to implement a corrective response.  The Company has also emphasized with its employees the importance of adherence to and continued review of the existing automatic splice installation standards, which the Settlement proposes to update.  I&E Statement in Support at 7; West Penn Statement in Support at 9-10.  
 
As part of this Settlement, West Penn will make modifications to its training programs and training procedures regarding automatic splices and conduct refresher training at regular intervals regarding techniques of properly preparing conductors for automatic splice installation.  Settlement at 5.  West Penn will also conduct an inspection within a three-year time period of automatic splices on its primary distribution system using infrared technology.  The Company will remove and replace automatic splices identified through infrared inspection as being at risk of failure.  West Penn will perform spot checks of five percent of the installations per year, with a cap of 100 installations per year, of the automatic splices identified as requiring replacement on a non-immediate basis.  West Penn will track automatic splice failures and will report, for a three-year period, on the frequency of automatic splice failures as part of its annual reliability report.  Furthermore, West Penn will contract with a third party independent contractor to perform within one year a review of its inspection and maintenance procedures.  Id. at 6.  West Penn estimates that the education, training, inspection, and review protocols in the Settlement will cost more than $2.5 million.  West Penn Statement in Support at 11.  We find that these actions, as a whole, demonstrate that West Penn is taking appropriate action to enhance its installation and inspection practices regarding automatic splices in order to prevent similar occurrences in the future. 

The fifth factor we may consider is the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(5).  In this case, in addition to the Goretzkas, seventy customers experienced an outage that lasted for approximately four and a half hours.  I&E Statement in Support at 7.  This factor lends support to a higher civil penalty amount.  

We may also consider the compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(6).  We have reviewed our records regarding the compliance history of West Penn.  Aside from the instant case, West Penn does not have a history of recent violations involving failures relating to automatic splices or other similar matters.  Within the past five years, West Penn has had various complaints filed against it, many of which were customer complaints regarding service and reliability matters, billing matters, and payment arrangement matters.  As a whole, given the relative size of the Company, West Penn’s compliance history does not support a higher civil penalty.  

Another factor we may consider is whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(7).  According to I&E, West Penn was not initially cooperative in the investigation in terms of sharing information.  I&E Statement in Support at 8.  We find that this factor supports a higher civil penalty.  We acknowledge that, according to I&E, after the initial difficulties in obtaining information from West Penn, the Company cooperated throughout the investigation and fully cooperated throughout the Complaint and Settlement process.  Id.    

In addition, we may consider the amount of the civil penalty necessary to deter future violations as well as past Commission decisions in similar situations.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(8) and (c)(9).  In this case, the Joint Petitioners have agreed that West Penn will pay an $86,000 civil penalty.  While no amount of money could atone for the tragic consequences resulting from the June 2, 2009 incident, we find that the civil penalty, coupled with the estimated $2.5 million in remedial measures that will be performed by the Company, is a sufficient deterrent.  We are not aware of other Commission decisions pertaining to automatic splice failures; however, we believe our rationale in reaching the decision in this proceeding is consistent with the rationale we have employed in reaching decisions in prior proceedings. 

While we find that the agreed-upon civil penalty is a sufficient deterrent, it is imperative that we make one clarification with regard to the civil penalty amount.  In its Statement in Support of the Settlement, at 11, West Penn indicates that the civil penalty may not be recovered through rates regulated by the Commission; however, this information is not contained in the Settlement.  Accordingly, we shall modify the Settlement to state that West Penn will not seek to recover any portion of the $86,000 civil penalty through rates regulated by the Commission. 

The tenth factor we may consider is other relevant factors.  52 Pa. Code 
§ 69.1201(c)(10).  We believe that it is in the public interest to settle this matter so as to avoid the expense of litigation.  In addition, we believe that the Settlement is in the public interest because the remedial measures will result in public benefits that promote safety in West Penn’s service territory.  

While we want to see the public interest benefits of the Settlement realized in an expeditious manner, we find that some minor modifications to the Settlement are necessary, consistent with the discussion in this Opinion and Order.  As previously addressed, we shall modify Paragraph 18 of the Settlement to read as follows:  “West Penn will conduct refresher training annually with regard to techniques of properly preparing conductors for automatic splice installation.”  Additionally, we shall modify the Settlement to state that West Penn will not seek to recover any portion of the $86,000 civil penalty through rates regulated by the Commission.  

As we are approving the Settlement subject to modifications, the Joint Petitioners may elect to withdraw from the Settlement.  The Settlement, however, does not provide a deadline for the Joint Petitioners to withdraw from the Settlement based on the Commission’s action.  We will therefore require the Joint Petitioners, within ten business days of the entry of this Opinion and Order, to file with the Secretary of the Commission, and serve on all Parties to this proceeding, either a statement indicating  that they accept the modifications to the Settlement or an election to withdraw from the Settlement.  If either Joint Petitioner fails to file such a statement, or notifies the Commission that it wishes to withdraw from the Settlement, the Settlement shall be disapproved without further action by this Commission.  If all Joint Petitioners notify the Commission that they accept the modifications to the Settlement, then this Opinion and Order shall become final,[footnoteRef:5] and the Settlement, with the modifications discussed herein, will be approved, without further action by this Commission.   [5:  	In the event that all Joint Petitioners notify the Commission that they accept the modifications to the Settlement, this Opinion and Order shall become final effective on the date that is eleven business days following the entry of this Opinion and Order.    ] 

 
For the reasons set forth above, after reviewing the terms of the Settlement, we find that approval of the Settlement, as modified by this Opinion and Order, is in the public interest and is consistent with the terms of our Policy Statement. 

Conclusion

	Based on our review of the Settlement, the Statements in Support of the Settlement, the Objections, and the Reply thereto, we shall approve the Settlement, as modified by this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

		1.	That the Joint Petition for Full Settlement of Proceeding, filed by the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and West Penn Power Company on February 13, 2013, is approved as modified by this Opinion and Order, subject to the conditions set forth in Ordering Paragraph No. 2.  

2.         That all Joint Petitioners, within ten (10) business days of the entry of this Opinion and Order, shall file with the Secretary of the Commission, and serve on all Parties to this proceeding, a statement indicating either an acceptance of the modifications to the Joint Petition for Full Settlement of Proceeding or an election to withdraw from the Joint Petition for Full Settlement of Proceeding.

	a.  	If any Joint Petitioner fails to file such a statement within ten (10) business days of the entry of this Opinion and Order, or if any Joint Petitioner timely files an election to withdraw from the Joint Petition for Full Settlement of Proceeding, the Joint Petition for Full Settlement of Proceeding shall be disapproved without further action by this Commission, and this matter shall be referred to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement to take such further action as may be warranted.

	b.  	If all Joint Petitioners file a statement, within ten (10) business days of the entry of this Opinion and Order, indicating acceptance of the modifications to the Joint Petition for Full Settlement of Proceeding, this Opinion and Order shall become final without further Commission action, and it is further ordered:    

		1.	That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served upon the Bureau of Technical Utility Services, Energy Division, for monitoring of compliance with the terms and conditions set forth in Paragraphs 14 through 23 of the Joint Petition for Full Settlement of Proceeding.

		2.	That the issue regarding inspection requirements for automatic splices be referred to the Commission’s Law Bureau to initiate an Advanced Notice of Proposed Rulemaking or similar proceeding, consistent with this Opinion and Order. 
	
	3.        That, in accordance with Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301, within thirty (30) days of the entry of this Opinion and Order, West Penn Power Company shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $86,000.  Said check or money order shall be made payable to “Commonwealth of Pennsylvania” and sent to:

Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265
  
	4.         That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served upon the Financial and Assessment Chief, Office of Administrative Services.

	5.	That, by December 31, 2016, West Penn Power Company shall file with the Secretary of the Commission, and serve on all Parties to this proceeding, a notice indicating compliance with the terms and conditions set forth in Paragraphs 14 through 23 of the Joint Petition for Full Settlement of Proceeding.    

		6.	That West Penn Power Company shall notify the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and the Bureau of Technical Utility Services when the inspection and replacements required under Paragraph 19 of the Joint Petition for Full Settlement of Proceeding are completed.       

	7.         That, following the payment of the civil penalty described in Ordering Paragraph 2.b.2 above, and the filing of the notice described in Ordering Paragraph 2.b.4. above, the Secretary’s Bureau shall mark this proceeding closed.

[bookmark: _GoBack][image: ]							BY THE COMMISSION,


							Rosemary Chiavetta
							Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: January 9, 2014

ORDER ENTERED: January 9, 2014	
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